LR347 LR347

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 347

Introduced by Haar, 21.

WHEREAS, Willis Moreland has made a significant contribution to teachers' knowledge about Nebraska state government by sponsoring the Robert A. Taft Institute of Government at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln for many years; and

WHEREAS, Willis Moreland was born on May 29, 1923, at Jefferson City, Missouri, and served in the United States Navy in both the Pacific and Atlantic from 1943 to 1946; and

WHEREAS, Willis Moreland was a teacher and professor of political science who received his Master's Degree at the University of Nebraska and taught at Milford, Iowa; David City, Nebraska; Syracuse University; and the University of Nebraska-Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, Willis Moreland became involved with the Robert A. Taft Institute of Government and contacted Dick Marvel, who had taught at Nebraska Wesleyan University and was also a State Senator at the time, to participate with him at the Taft Institute where the primary emphasis was on government and how it operates—the practical aspects of government taught by the people currently involved in government—and Willis was involved with the Taft Institute until his retirement in 1988.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

LR347

1. That Legislature recognizes Willis Moreland for his significant contribution to Nebraska through his work at the Taft Institute.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Willis Moreland and his family.